

No. 24-10736

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED D.B.A. NATIONAL SMALL
BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, ISAAC WINKLES,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

versus

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, DIRECTOR OF THE FINANCIAL
CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, No. 5:22-CV-01448-LCB

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

John C. Neiman, Jr.
MAYNARD NEXSEN P.C.
1901 Sixth Ave. N., Suite 1700
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 254-1000

Thomas H. Lee
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statute and Regulations	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE CTA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S POWERS.	15
A. Congress does not have power to enact the CTA under the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	17
1. The Commerce Clause does not justify the CTA because it facially regulates only non-economic, non-commercial activity.....	18
2. The CTA is not de minimis regulation of intrastate non-commercial activity that is essential to avoid undermining a comprehensive scheme of interstate commerce regulation.....	22
3. Congress does not have power to enact the CTA under the Necessary and Proper Clause to facilitate enforcement of federal Commerce Clause enactments.....	30
(a) The Necessary and Proper Clause does not authorize Congress to regulate entities that are not already subject to federal regulation.....	33

(b)	The CTA is not justified under the Necessary and Proper Clause because it invades State sovereign power over entity formation.....	34
(c)	Even if the CTA were “necessary” to enforce validly enacted federal criminal laws, it is a not a “proper” means to do so.	40
B.	The CTA Is Not Authorized by the Taxing Power and the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	43
C.	The CTA is not authorized by Congress’s powers over foreign affairs and national security and the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	47
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO AFFIRM ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THE CTA VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	53
A.	The CTA’s reporting requirement is a modern analogue to the general warrants the Fourth Amendment was ratified to proscribe.....	54
B.	The CTA’s reporting requirement is a Fourth Amendment “search” of covered entities and of their owners.....	57
C.	The search of beneficial owners and entities the CTA effects is unreasonable.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	49
* <i>Airbnb v. City of New York</i> , 373 F.Supp.3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	61, 62, 67
* <i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	23, 25, 26
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment)	38, 52
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	55
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	59
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	21
* <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	60, 61, 65, 66
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	65
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	61
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	35
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	13, 17, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	46
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	62
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	50, 51

**Lopez v. United States*, 516 U.S. 549 (1995) 16, 23, 27

Mata Chorwadi, Inc. v. City of Boynton Beach, 66 F.4th 1259
(11th Cir. 2023) 53

**McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 34, 36, 37

Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 65

**National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 13, 15, 29, 33, 34, 37, 40, 41, 45

Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946) 60

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) 66

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 33

Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States, 251 U.S. 385
(1920) 57

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 64

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 62

Sonzinsky v. United States, 300 U.S. 506 (1937) 47

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965) 55

*Students for Fair Admissions v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard
College*, 600 U.S. 191 (2023) 38

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956) 50

United States v. Bolatete, 977 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2020) 46

**United States v. Comstock*, 560 U.S. 126 (2010) 13, 15, 31, 33,
38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 49

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp., 299 U.S. 304
(1936) 48

United States v. Davila-Mendoza, 972 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 30

United States v. Doremus, 249 U.S. 86 (1919)..... 46

United States v. Kahriger, 345 U.S. 22 (1953), *overruled on other grounds by Marchetti v. United States*, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)..... 46

United States v. Kebodeaux, 570 U.S. 387 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., concurring in the judgment)..... 43

**United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 17, 22, 23, 27, 28

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 65

**United States v. Maxwell*, 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 59

**United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 22, 23, 27, 28

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 60

Veronia Sc. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 65

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 26, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amendment I 11, 12, 53

U.S. Const. Amendment IV 1, 3, 11, 12, 14, 32, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67

U.S. Const. Amendment V 11, 12, 51, 53

U.S. Const. Amendment VI..... 51

U.S. Const. Amendment IX..... 11

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3 17, 51

U.S. Const. Article II, § 2 49

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) 24

31 U.S.C. § 5336 19

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)..... 20

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A) & (3)(A)..... 6

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)..... 6

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiv)..... 40

31 U.S.C. § 5336 (b)(1)-(2) 5

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(A)..... 6

31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B) 10, 40, 44

31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)..... 44

31 U.S.C. § 5336(f)..... 39

31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(1)(A)-(B) & (h)(3)(A)(i)-(ii)..... 9

31 U.S.C. §§ 5336(h)(1) & (h)(3)(A) 60

Agricultural Adjustment Act 26

Ala. Code §§ 10A-1-4.02, 10A-2A-2.01 18

Ala. Code § 10A-5A-2.01(a) 16, 62

Anti-Money Laundering Act 27, 45

Chemical Weapons Act..... 52

Child Pornography Prevention Act.....	23
Controlled Substances Act	23, 24
Endangered Species Act.....	23, 25
Fair Labor Standards Act	60
Gun-Free School Zones Act	23
Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, § 6403(d)(1), 134 Stat. 3388, 4624 (2021) (codified at 31 U.S.C. § 53311 note)	4, 35
Public Utility Holding Act.....	21
Violence against Women Act.....	23
Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 1010.230(a)	42
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii)	8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(b)(1)(ii)(E)	7
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(d)(1)(i)(C)-(D)	7, 44
31 C.F.R. § 1020.210(a)(2)(5).....	42
86 Fed. Reg. 69589 (Dec. 8, 2021)	19
87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022).....	6, 41, 56, 64
89 Fed. Reg. 12424 (Feb. 16, 2024)	42
Others/ Miscellaneous	
2 M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , at 325 (Pinckney) & 615-16 (Madison)	36
1 Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> 28 (1793).....	37
